
ATTORNEY GENERAL O F  TEXAS 
G R E G  A B B O T T  

November 17, 2006 

Ms. Chelsea Thomton 
Assistant General Counsel 
Office of the Govemor 
P.O. Box I2428 
Austin, Texas 7871 1 

Dear Ms. Thornton: 

You ask whether certain information is subject to required public disclosure under the 
Public Information Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 ofthe Government Code. Your request was 
assigned ID# 264924. 

The Office of the Governor (the "govemor") received a request Tor the Owens Coming 
applicatio~i snbmitted for the Texas Enterprise Zone progranl. You claim that the recluested 
information is excepted from disclosure under sections 552.104, 552.1 10, 552.1 11, and 
552.131 of the Government Code. You also indicate that the governor notified Owens 
Corning of this request for infonnation and of its right to submit arguments to this oftice as 
to why the infonnation s h o ~ ~ l d  not be released.' We also received arguments from Owens 
Coming. We have considered all of the submitted arguments and have reviewed the 
information you subrnittcd.' 

Section 552.104 of the Government Code excepts from public disclosure "inforn~ation that, 
ifrcleasecl, ~itould give advantage to a competitor or bidder." Govt. Code 5 552.104(a). The 

'SccGovl. Code 5 552.3OXd): OpeiiRccordsI~ccisionNo. 512 (1990) (stat~itorypredeccssor toGovt. 
Codc 5 552.305 pcrn~itted governmental body to rely on iiitcrested third party to raise aiid expiain applicability 
of exception to discioslire under certain circumstances). 

'Aithoogh yoti also cite to sections 552.?01,552.106, and 552.107oft?1e Govei-111nerit Codc. yo11 llavc 
not submitted arguments in support olthe applicability oftiiose exceptions. 'riiercfore. we do not coi~sidcr your 
assertion of sectioiis 552.101, 552.106, and 552.107. See Gov't Code $5 55230l(c)(l)(A),  302.  
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protections afforded by section 552.104 serve two purposes. One purpose is to protect the 
interests of a governmental body by preventing one competitor or bidder from gaining an 
unfair advantage over others in the context of a pending competitive bidding process. See 
Open Records Decision No. 541 (1990). The other purpose is to protect the legitimate 
marketplace interests of a governmental body when acting as a competitor in the 
marketplace. See Open Records Decision No. 593 (1991). In both cases, the governmental 
body must demonstrate the existence of'actual or potential harm to its interests in a particular 
competitive situation. See id. at 2; see also Open Records Decision Nos. 463 (1987), 453 
at3 (1986). A general allegatioil of a remote possibility of harm is not sufficient to invoke 
section 552.104. See Open Records Decision No. 593 at 2. 

Having considered the governor's arguments and reviewed the s~ibniitted inforination, we 
colicl~lde that the governor has sufficiently demonstrated that section 552.104 is applicable 
in this instance. Therefore, the governor may withhold the submitted information under 
section 552.104 of the Government Code.3 

This letter ruling is limited to the particular records at issue in this request and limited to the 
facts as presented to us; therefore, this r ~ ~ l i n g  must not be relied upon as a previous 
determination regarding ally other records or any other circumstances. 

This ruling triggers iunportailt deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of tlie 
govern~nental body and of the requestor. For example, govemniental bodies are prohibited 
froill asking the attorney general to reconsider this ruling. Govt. Code 5 552.301 (0. If the 
governmental body wants to challenge this niling, the governmental body must appeal by 
filing suit in Travis Co~lnty within 30 calendar days. Id. 5 552.324(b). In order to get the full 
benefit of such an appeal, the governmental body must file suit within 10 calendar days. 
Id. 8 552.353(b)(3), (c). If the govern~nelital body does not appcal this ruli~lg and the 
eovern~nentai body does not comply with it, then both the requestor and the attorney - 
general have the riglit to file suit against thc govenimental body to enforce this niling. 
Jd. 5 552.321(a). 

If this ruliiig requires the goverilnlental body to release all or part of the recjuested 
inforii~atioi~, the governmeiital body is responsible for taking the iicxt step. Based on the 
statute. the attorney ge~ieral expects tliat, upon receiving this ruling, the governmental body 
i l l  either release the public records promptly pursua~lt to sectiori 552.221(a) of tlie 
Governinent Code or file a lawsuit cliallengi~ig this r~iliiig pursrlavit to section 552.324 of the 
Gover-nment Code. If the governlneiltal body fails to do one of these things, then the 
requestol- should report that failure to tlic attorney geiieral's Open Go\~c~-n~iient 1-Iotline, toll 
free, at (877) 673-6839. The rccjuestor Iiiay also file a complaint with the district or county 
attorney. I([. 5 552.32 i5(c). 

'13ecause our ii~ling is dispositlve, we do not address the rcmai~ii~ig clainis ot'ilre goveinor or those 
oTOaeiis Corniiig. 
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If this ruling requires or permits the governmental body to withhold all or some of the 
requested information, the requestor can appeal that decision by suing the governmental 
body. Id. 5 552.321(a); Texas Dep't of Pub. Safety v. Gilbreath, 842 S.W.2d 408, 411 
(Tex. App.--Austin 1992, no writ). 

Please reinember that under the Act the release of infonnation triggers certain procedures for 
costs and charges to the requestor. If records are released in compliance with this ruling, bc 
sure that all charges for the information are at or below the legal amounts. Questions or 
complaints about over-charging must be directed to Hadassah Schloss at the Office of the 
Attorney General at (512) 475-2497. 

If the governmental body, the requestor, or any other person has questions or comments 
about this ruling, they may contact our office. Although there is no statutory deadline for 
contacting us, the attorney general prefers to receive any con~ments within 10 calendar days 
of the date of this ruling. 

Assistant Attorney General 
Open Records Division 

Enc: Submitted doc~lments 

c: Mr. Sean Tholnas 
Amarillo Globe-News 
P.O. Box 2091 
An~arillo, Texas 79166 
(W/O enclosures) 

Mr. Joseph J .  Mikeionis 
Vice President, Tax 
Owens Corning World Headq~iarters 
One Owens Coming Parkway 
Toledo, Ohio 43659 
(wlo enclosures) 


